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ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A:  Variance application 
Attachment B:  As-built 
Attachment C:  1999 Plat 
Attachment D:  Front of garage 
Attachment E:  Rear of garage 
Attachment F:  Public comment 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant requests a Variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 8 feet to 2 feet and the street 
side yard setback from 17 feet to 2 feet in order to replace a 259 square foot garage with a 352 square 
foot garage on the same approximate footprint. The north corner of the present garage sits 2 feet 
from the rear lot line and 1.92 feet from the D Street Right-of-Way. The southeast corner of the 
garage sits 4.67 feet from the rear lot line. The applicant proposes to place the entirety of the 
proposed garage 2 feet parallel from the rear property line and 2 feet from the D Street Right-of-
Way. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
The subject lot is 3,259 square feet; 54 feet wide and 64 feet deep. The lot was first platted in 1958. 
The lot fronts on both 2nd Street and D Street and is zoned Light Commercial. The minimum lot size 
in the Light Commercial zoning district is 2,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 20 feet and 
depth of 80 feet. Because the lot has a substandard depth it is eligible for a reduction in the rear yard 
setback of 10 feet to 8 feet based on CBJ 49.25.430(4)(J);  
 

“if the lot width, lot depth, or both are less than required, the corresponding side or rear 
setbacks may be reduced to the same percentage…” 

 
The property at 912 2nd Street in Douglas contains an 819 square foot home built in 1945 and a 259 
square foot garage (see Attachment B).  Both the house and the garage are considered legally non-
conforming based on CBJ 49.30.100; nonconforming situations that predated the adoption of current 
zoning standards may continue. The garage on the subject parcel originally sat within the D Street 
ROW. A minor subdivision was recorded in 1999 to adjust the boundary lines between the subject 
lot with lot 2A to the south and to vacate a portion of the D Street ROW (see Attachment C). 
 
The garage is in need of significant repairs (see Attachment D &E). The applicant would like to 
rebuild the garage entirely to make a more convenient and stable structure. According to CBJ 
49.30.500(b) Reconstruction, a nonconforming building may be rebuilt on the same footprint if; 
 

“the cost of renewal of the damaged parts exceeds 75 percent of the cost of the replacement 
of the entire building, exclusive of foundation...” 

 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Variance Requirements 
 
Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary 
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel of property or structures lawfully 
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of 
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A 
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other 
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot 
coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the 
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined: 
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1. That the relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the Board of Adjustment 
would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent 
with justice to other property owners. 
 
The relaxation applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property. The 
relaxation would allow for the full replacement of a dilapidated building without changing 
the composition of the lot. The replacement of a dilapidated garage with a new structure built 
to code will be more consistent with justice to other properties owners. Further, the applicant 
intends to straighten the position of the garage from its location. The garage will be 
positioned slightly further back from the ROW than it is now, creating a net gain in sight 
distance.  
 

YES. This criterion is met. 
 

2. That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed 
and the public safety and welfare be preserved. 

 
In general, the intent of the CBJ Land Use Code is to ensure that growth and development is 
in accord with the values of its residents, to identify and secure beneficial impacts of growth 
while minimizing the negative impacts, ensure that growth is of the appropriate type, design 
and location, to provide open space for light and air, and to recognize the economic value of 
land and encourage its proper and beneficial use. The requested relief supports the intent of 
this title as it minimizes negative impacts by adjusting the position of the garage. It also 
provides for legitimate design and location and ensures space for light and air by attempting 
to maintain the same scale. The requested relief recognizes the value of properly utilized land 
and development by improving the quality of an accessory structure. The public safety and 
welfare is anticipated to be preserved through a safer structure with sight distance 
improvements.  
 

YES. This criterion is met. 
 

3. That the authorization of the Variance will not injure nearby property. 
 

The current garage has been in its location for several decades. The neighborhood is 
accustomed to the location. Staff has not received any comments on the variance request 
from members of the public. Further, the current garage is in a state of near disrepair. A new 
garage built to current building standards would be a benefit to nearby properties. 
 

YES. This criterion is met. 
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4. That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved. 
 

Accessory structures such as garages are allowed in all zoning districts. 
 

YES. This criterion is met. 
 

5. That compliance with the existing standards would: 
 
(A) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible 

principal use; 
 

There is no location on the property for a garage that would meet all the setback 
requirements for the zoning district. It would be possible for the applicant to meet the 
street side yard setback, but not the rear yard setback based on the available buildable 
area on the lot.  
 

YES. This criterion is met. 
 

(B) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is 
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing development 
in the neighborhood of the subject property; 

 
Compliance with the standards would not allow for the garage to be rebuilt. The 
majority of structures in the neighborhood sit within the required setbacks. A garage 
or carport is an amenity or feature found on a majority of the lots in the 
neighborhood. 
 

YES. This criterion is met. 
 

(C) Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property 
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive; 

 
There are no unique physical features of the property that would render compliance 
with the standards unreasonably expensive. However, the rear of the property is the 
only buildable area for a garage. It is not possible for a one-stall garage to meet the 
rear yard setback requirement of 8 feet.  
 

NO. This criterion is met. 
 

  or 
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(D) Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant 
of the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the 
Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both. 

 
The subject parcel has a substandard depth that is considered legally nonconforming. Both 
the residence and the garage are considered legally nonconforming. Rebuilding the garage on 
approximately the same footprint would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance 
with the Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49. A new structure built to current building standards 
would result in a net increase in compliance with the Building Code, CBJ Title 19. 
Therefore, there will be an overall net increase in compliance with relevant codes. 
 

YES. This criterion is met. 
 

 
6. That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the 

neighborhood. 
 

A granting of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the neighborhood 
based on the removal of a dilapidated structure. A garage built to current standards would be 
safer for the neighborhood and the property owner. A new structure on approximately the 
same footprint would add value to the neighborhood and the subject property.  

 
YES. This criterion is met. 
 
 
FINDINGS 
 
1. Is the application for the requested Variance complete? 
 
Yes.  Staff finds the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the 
proposed operations.  The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees, 
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15. 
 
Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau 
Coastal Management Program consistency determination: 
 
2. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs? 
 

Not Applicable.  
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3. Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for 

Variances?  
 
YES.  Based on the analysis above, staff finds that the proposal does meet the criteria of CBJ 
49.0.250, Grounds for Variances. Specifically, the Variance meets criteria 1, 2, 3, 4, 5A, 5B, 5D, 
and 6. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and 
APPROVE the requested Variance, VAR2014 0014. The Variance permit would reduce the rear 
yard setback from 8 feet to 2 feet and the street side yard setback from 17 feet to 2 feet to build a 352 
square foot garage. 
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